Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

{b) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 05824783

]

Medina Bakery Limited

I Cathenne Lee-Baggaley
Silke & Co Limited

1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 10 February, 2014
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed WL&L

N ==

Date JB!OI!I?

MJ3VA

For Official Use

Medina Bakery Limited Liquidation Section Post Room

Catherine Lee-Baggaley
Silkke & Co Limited

1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

*ASYM3KF5*
A12

21/01/2017 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref MJ3VA/CLB/IMR/ES
Date 18 January 2017

When calling please ask for Emily Stokell
Email emily stokell@silkeandco co uk

Dear SirfMadam
MEDINA BAKERY LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (““CVA”)

We would !lke to advise you that the Company has successfully completed the CVA  The
purpese of this report 1s to provide creditors with a complete report for the full peniod of the
CVA

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
We attach an account of receipts and payments for the full period of the CVA
2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Company entered into a CVA on 10 February 2014 Under the terms of the Arrangement
the Company was to make monthly contributions totalling £15,000 00, over a 5 year penod,
together with a lump sum contnbution totalling £2,000 00 during the course of the Arrangement

Following modifications put forward by HMRC, unsecured creditors would receive a minimum
dividend of 44 4 pence In the £ in full and final settlement of their debt

Further meetings of creditors and members were convened to consider the director’'s vanation
to the CVA, which was accepted on 5 December 2016

Under the terms of the varation, the Company was to introduce the sum of £7,403 21 into the
CVA from a third party, being the total sum outstanding in order to meet the mimimum dividend
in the CVA, 1n addition to the payments already received, as full and final settlement of the
CVA The purpose of the vanation was to conclude the Arrangement early, to allow all
restrichons placed on the Company as a consequence of the CVA to be lifted and to allow the
Company to be able to trade freely going forward

Full details of the CVA terms were provided to creditors on 17 January 2014 and n the
charrman's report dated 13 February 2014

3. JOINT SUPERVISORS’ COMMENTS

The Company has successfully fulfilled its obligations as stated above

The Company has also complied with all other terms of the Arrangement

For the avoidance of doubt, any debt outstanding to you from Medina Bakery Limited for the peniod
prior to 10 February 2014 should be wntten off as a bad debt, f you have not already done so

Please ensure that you notify your accountant of this, so they can make provision for it in your
financial accounts

tan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Sike & Co Limited 15 registered in England and Wales under reg:stered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1% Floor Consort House Waterdate Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor ~ Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@sitkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

4, UNSECURED CREDITCRS' CLAIMS

Ordinary unsecured claims have been received amounting to £22,583 81, the director's statement
of affairs estimated unsecured claims of £29,500 00

A first notice of dividend was 1ssued on 29 February 2016, with a secand notice of dividend being
1Issued on 12 December 2016, due to an unsecured creditor not submiting a claim However,
despite the 1ssuing of the second notice of dividend, no clam has been forthcoming from the
unsecured creditor

5 DIVIDEND

A first dwvidend totalling 8 71 pence in the £ has been distnbuted to unsecured creditors on 10 June
2016 A second and final dividend of 43 85p in the £ has been 1ssued under separate cover

Therefore dividends totalling 52 56p in the £ have been patd to the unsecured creditors in full and
final settlement of the CVA debt

The dvidend 15 higher than anticipated due to an unsecured creditor not submitting a clam as
highhghted in Sechon 4

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Joint Nominees' fees of £1,000 00 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 10
February 2016, which have been drawn

The Joint Supervisors’ remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account 1s based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and
was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 10 February
2014 Total time spent to 18 January 2017 on this assignment amounts to 64 94 hours at an
average composite rate of £172 73 per hour resulting in total time costs of £11,217 25 Jont
Supervisors’ fees of £4,500 00 have been drawn 1n accordance with the above approval leaving
outstanding time costs of £7,717 25 The outstanding time costs wilt be written off

The estimated Joint Supervisors’ fees stated in the CVA Proposal were £2,400 00, the time
costs in relation to the administration of the Arrangement are higher than anticipated due to
corresponding with the bank who required secunty over the Company asseis for a personal
loan, which was dealt with by the Joint Supervisors and assisting the Company with the
vanation proposal

Disbursements of £449 24 have been allocated {o the case to date and have been drawn
leaving no unbilled disbursements

The following further informatton as regards time costs Is enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as
to the payment of costs and expenses n the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Inscivency Prachtioners’ Fees 1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’
nghts to further information and to challenge

lan Michae! Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Silke & Ca Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registared number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




SILKE& COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

7 CONCLUSION

Due to the successful completion of the CVA, | enclose a certificate of completion in respect of the
Arrangement dated 18 January 2017

A copy of this repert and notice of completion of the CVA have been filed with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes ansig from this report, please contact Emily Stokell Please note that
no further reports or circular letters will be 1ssued as the Arrangement has successfully completed

Yours faithfully

Pl

Catherine Lee-Baggaley
Joint Supervisor

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are icensed to act as Insolvency Practitoners by the Insolvency Prachitioners Association
Sike & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




Medina Bakery Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisors' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 18 January 2017

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
Contributions 15,000 00 8,500 00
Lump Sums 2,000 00 2,000 00
Bank interest, gross 15 48
Varnaton lump sum 7,403 21
17,918 69
PAYMENTS
Specific bond 100 00
Nominee's fee 1,000 00
Supervisor's fees 4,500 00
Room Hire 150 00
Agents'Valuers' fees 180 00
Travel and Mileage 46 80
Telephone/Printing/Fax 3380
Stationery & postage 34 64
Companies House 400
HM Revenue & Customs 11,869 45
17,918 69
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 18 January 2017 11 11




85 01 £10g Aenuep g4

PL-10-G| uoisian

z 40 ) ebed

pawW|e|D S99 [BI0L

000
cLTLL STIIT'LL 6 ¥9 60 Lb 55 OF 05 9 080 SINOH [e10L
ELTLL SZTLIZ'LL v8 P9 60 L1 S5 0F 05 9 080 SLIEL 8ARINPOIY
£EEIZ 00009 + 052 000 0oE wr 050 eousndwos 2 Aonels  1V1S-£S
10691 05zee e oS €L 0Z¢E 020l 000 wo suonnquogysiessy ofmyD Buneoly 9174wl
Sk 1oL 00512 OLEL 0LE 06 £ oS 000 SUOHNGISI] 7 SIOHPRID  GIMIUD
Frg:tlY 5L61ZS ¥BOE 6Ok se6l 00l 080 BuRILE|d B USHBJISILRUPY  N(NCY-dY
{3) vy Bes weddng sjBUOISSAICId

Aunoy eBeroay (3)380n8UNL £INOH [RI0L '} SJUE]S|SSY 10U JeYID Jabetsey Jauped uoRILNY HIOAR 30 UORRIISSRID

150d apog Waloid
L10Z/10/81 ©OL
pauwn Aisveq euipay - YAEMWN

fiewwng }s09 @ swl] 6dIS pajelaq - Anuz sawil




86 0} Lo Asenuer o)

¥L-10-G| UOISIsA,

Z 1o 7z ebed

2 6t el

G19 SNILNIYD gLozLLiLL
x4 39V.ISOd alLozniill
6E0 FOVLSOd 910e/s0/01
6ED J9V1S0d [=JReri ¢ A
a3t JOVLISOd 91022062
cheE ONILNIYd 910262
00081 £00; sjuaby FIOZEWLD
08 9 S8UAIBG Jaune]) FLOTEO/L)
0g b Bunuud SLOZIEOIC)
8Ls 39Y1S0d sLozZreock
seo 30¥180d tLos/s0/eT
SE0Q 39¥1S0d vLOTLONLG
U690 Bumaid ¥ 0T
00 051 ally wool peog ¥ L02/Z0/I01L
ool Soxe4 ¥ LOZIC0I0L
0,044 soxed ¥ HOLRO/0L
86 ¢ 30V1s0d ¥ L0Z/C00
860 JOVISOd ¢ L02/Z001
009 39v1s0d ¥LOZIZ0I0L
05t saxeg #L0ZTO0L
009 sfiglsod #L0OZ/0I0L
009 SaxBY v10Z/20/0L
050 saxed FLOZROILL
0s0 soxeg [ SvAraee]d
oot asnoH seluedwoe) v 10O
noy osoding pue adA} 0jeQ vanaesuel)

150183U) UE SBY 039[R0SSE AL Jo LY S{L JO JSP{OY SN0 34 YI[uM U1 Aued OF JO LY SIFPJoY @00 Byl 0} blqeded Jo pied SIINOWE 10130

L102/10/21 oL

180d #pog waloid
paywir Auexeg ewipaiy - YASTIN

sjuawsangsiqg z Aobajen
Aewwng 3809 @ awi| 6dIS - Anuz swig




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

72 0f 2014

IN THE MATTER OF
MEDINA BAKERY LIMITED
And

THE INSCLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

COMPLETION NOTICE

The Joint Supervisors hereby confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above
Company has been successfully completed as of 18 January 2017

Bofppele

Catherine Lee-Baggaley
¢ Joint Supervisor




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easlly, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred 18 an estimated, utiised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silkke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire I1s recharged to the
Individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
» Car mileage I1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
¢ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage I1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file

e & & o @

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




